

Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 089292

JERSEY CITY UNITED AGAINST	:	CIVIL ACTION
THE NEW WARD MAP,	:	ON PETITION FOR
DOWNTOWN COALITION OF	:	CERTIFICATION FROM
NEIGHBORHOOD	:	THE FINAL JUDGMENT
ASSOCIATIONS, GREENVILLE	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE,	:	OF NEW JERSEY
FRIENDS OF BERRY LANE	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
PARK, RIVERVIEW	:	DOCKET NOS. A-0356-22
NEIGHBORHOOD	:	A-0560-22
ASSOCIATION, PERSHING	:	
FIELD NEIGHBORHOOD	:	Sat Below:
ASSOCIATION, SGT. ANTHONY	:	HON. ROBERT GILSON P.J.A.D.
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOC.,	:	HON. PATRICK DEALMEIDA,
	:	J.A.D.
<i>(For Continuation of Appearances</i>	:	HON. AVIS BISHOP-THOMPSON,
<i>See Inside Cover)</i>	:	J.A.D.

PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION AND APPENDIX

Yael Bromberg, Esq.
Bromberg Law, LLC
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 32
New York, New York 10036
(212) 859-5083
ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com

On the Brief:

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.
Attorney ID# 38691989
William C. Matsikoudis, Esq.
Attorney ID# 022391997
Yael Bromberg, Esq.
Attorney ID# 036412011

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.
N.J. Appleseed Public Interest
Law Center, Inc.
23 James Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 735-0523
renee@njappleseed.org

William C. Matsikoudis, Esq.
Matsikoudis & Fanciullo, LLC
128 Monticello Avenue
Jersey City, New Jersey 07304
(201) 915-0407
bmatsikoudis@mf-legal.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners
in Docket No. A-0356-22*

Date Submitted: April 11, 2024



GARDNER AVENUE BLOCK
ASSOCIATION, LINCOLN PARK
NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH,
MORRIS CANAL
REDEVELOPMENT CDC,
HARMON STREET BLOCK
ASSOCIATION, CRESCENT
AVENUE BLOCK ASSOCIATION,
DEMOCRATIC POLITICAL
ALLIANCE, and FRANK E.
GILMORE, in his individual and
official capacity as Ward F
Councilman,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

JERSEY CITY WARD
COMMISSION and JOHN
MINELLA, in his official capacity
as Chair of the Commission

Defendants-Respondents.

JAMES CALDERON,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF JERSEY CITY WARD
COMMISSION, JOHN MINELLA,
Chairman, SEAN J. GALLAGHER,
Secretary, and Commissioners
DANIEL E. BECKELMAN, PAUL
CASTELLI, JANET LARWA, and
DANIEL MIQUELI,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION/COMMENTS ON THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S RULING	9
I. The N.J. Supreme Court Has Yet to Interpret the Compactness and Public Meetings Requirements of the MWL, and It Should Provide Needed Guidance Now	9
a. Substantive Challenge based on “Compactness”	9
b. Substantive Procedural Challenge Based on Anemic Public Process	13
II. The N.J. Supreme Court Has Yet to Explore the Relationship between the MWL, the Equal Protection Clause, and the CRA, and It Should Provide Needed Guidance Now	16
III. The NJ Supreme Court Has Yet to Set Forth Elements of a Partisan Gerrymandering Claim Under the New Jersey Constitution and It Should Provide Needed Guidance Now	21
IV. The N.J. Supreme Court Has Yet to Set Forth the Elements of a Speech Retaliation Claim for Elected Officials, and It Should Provide Needed Guidance Now	22
CONCLUSION	24

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Decision and Order of the Superior Court of New Jersey Appellate Division, dated March 12, 2024.....	1a
Amended Notice of Petition for Certification, dated April 11, 2024	30a
Order of Motion for Reconsideration, dated March 26, 2024	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Abrams v. Johnson</u> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	18
<u>Davenport v. Apportionment Comm.</u> , 124 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 1973)	3, 11
<u>Davenport v. Apportionment Comm.</u> , 65 N.J. 125 (1974)	10, 11, 21
<u>DeSanctis v. Borough of Belmar</u> , 455 N.J. Super. 316.....	20
<u>Harz v. Borough of Spring Lake</u> , 234 N.J. 317 (2018)	20
<u>In re 2021 Redistricting Cases Matanuska-Suitna Borough</u> , 528 P.3d. 40 (Alaska, 2023)	15
<u>In re Distribution of Casino Simulcasting Special Fund</u> , 398 N.J. Super. 7 (App. Div. 2008)	14
<u>Jackson v. Bodine</u> , 49 N.J. 406 (1967)	10
<u>King v. City of New York</u> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	23
<u>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</u> , 178 A. 3d 737 (Pa 2018)	16
<u>Pocono Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14772 (3d Cir. Pa. Aug. 10, 2017).....	23
<u>Rucho v. Common Cause</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	21
<u>Shapiro v. McManus</u> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	22

South Harrison, Tp. Comm. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,
210 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 1986)..... 14

Tumpson v. Farina,
218 N.J. 450 (2014).....19, 20

Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.,
210 F. Supp. 633 (W.D. Pa. 2016) *aff'd*, Pocono Twp. Bd. of Supervisors,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14772 (3d Cir. Pa. Aug. 10, 2017)..... 23

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Equal Protection Clause of NJ Constitution *passim*

Speech and Association Clauses of NJ Constitution..... *passim*

N.J. Const., Art. II, § 2.....13, 17

N.J. Const., Art. IV, §2, ¶3..... 17

N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 to -21 13

N.J.S.A. 10:4-713, 14

N.J.S.A. 10:4-11 13

N.J.S.A. 40:44-14 20

Ansolabehere and Palmer, *A Two Hundred-Year Statistical History of
the Gerrymander*, 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 741 (2016)12

Ernest C. Reock, Jr., *A Note: Measuring Compactness as a Requirement of
Legislative Apportionment*, 5 MIDWEST J. OF POL. SCI. 1 (Feb. 1961)12

O'Rourke, Reapportionment: Law, Politics, Computers (1972).....11

P.L. 2006, c.70, § 1 15

Polsby and Popper, *The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural
Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering*, 9 YALE L. & POLICY REV.
301 (1991).....12

Schwartzberg, *Reapportionment, Gerrymanders, and the Notion
of Compactness*, 50 MINN. L. REV. 443 (1966)..... 12
